The LGRW Clean Air/Clean Water display was hosted at many municipalities across the watershed throughout 2022. The following MS4 communities hosted the display:

City of Hudsonville Georgetown Township City of Grandville City of Wyoming Kent County Road Commission East Grand Rapids Cascade Township Grand Rapids Charter Township Rockford City Hall City of Ferrysburg Ottawa County GVSU Plainfield Library Village of Spring Lake City of Walker





Clean Air Action Display Free Item Counts

Hudsonville – 5/16/2022

Reusable Bags - 15 Frisbees - 20 Pens - 20 Chip Clips - 15 Tire Pressure Gauges - 15 Coloring Books - 20 Notepads – 20

Georgetown Township – 5/23/2022

Reusable Bags – 20 Frisbees – 20 Pens – 40 Chip Clips – 20 Tire Pressure Gauges – 15 Coloring Books – 40 Notepads – 25

*Ran out of items

City of Grandville – 5/31/2022

Reusable Bags - 15 Frisbees - 20 Pens - 20 Chip Clips - 15 Tire Pressure Gauges - 15 Coloring Books - 20 Notepads – 20

*Ran out of items on Friday

<u>City of Wyoming – 6/6/2022</u>

Reusable Bags - 15 Frisbees - 20 Pens - 20 Chip Clips - 15 Tire Pressure Gauges - 15 Coloring Books - 20 Notepads – 20

Kent County Road Commission – 6/13/2022

Reusable Bags - 12 Frisbees - 12 Pens - 12 Chip Clips - 12 Tire Pressure Gauges - 6 Coloring Books - 12 Notepads – 12

East Grand Rapids – 6/20/2022

Reusable Bags - 30 Frisbees - 40 Pens - 40 Chip Clips - 15 Tire Pressure Gauges - 15 Coloring Books - 40 Notepads - 40

Cascade Township – 6/27/2022

Grand Rapids Charter Twp – 7/11/2022

Reusable Bags - 15 Frisbees - 20 Pens - 20 Chip Clips - 12 Tire Pressure Gauges - 10 Coloring Books - 20 Notepads – 20



MUNICIPAL CIVIL INFRACTION

Alleged Violator: Continental 627 Fund LLC

W 134 N 8675 EXECUTIVE PARKWAY

MENOMONEE FALLS, WI 53051

Violation Site Address/ Location:

2409 Knapp Street NE

Grand Rapids, Michigan 49505

Date: 11/04/2022

Permit Number: 22-127

FINE AMOUNT: \$2,000.00

Under the Authority of the Kent County Soil Erosion and Sedimentation Control Ordinance No. 12-13-07-123, you are hereby ordered to pay the above mentioned fine for failure to comply with Ordinance requirements. You have <u>15 days</u> from the receipt of this infraction to pay the fine and comply with the Ordinance. Fines shall be made payable to:

Kent County Road Commission 1500 Scribner Avenue NW Grand Rapids MI 49504

Unpaid Municipal Civil Infractions will be forwarded to the Kent County District Court System for further action. Fines paid in full within the allotted time, will be considered fully resolved and will remain out of the Court System permanent records.

Questions about the Municipal Civil Infraction should be addressed to Wayne Harrall at 616-242-6914.

Official's signature:

Official's name (printed): Wayne Harrall



Continental 627 Fund LLC W134 N 8675 Executive Parkway Menomonee Falls, WI 53051

November 3, 2022

Notice of Violation

Please be advised that the soil discharge from the hydrant flush into the Grand River Tributary from the Residential building development located at 2409 Knapp Street NE, Grand Rapids Township, Section 10, Kent County, Michigan is in violation of the Kent County Soil Erosion and Sedimentation Control Ordinance. You now have <u>5 days</u> from the receipt of this letter to comply with the Ordinance as outlined in your SESC field inspection report. Failure to respond to this request will result in a municipal civil infraction being issued.

The Kent County Road Commission is the enforcing agency for soil erosion in Kent County. If you have any questions, please call me at (616) 242-6901 ext 6909.

Penalties for not complying with the Kent County Soil Erosion and Sedimentation Control Ordinance:

- 1. A person who owns land that is not in conformance with the Ordinance is responsible for a municipal civil infraction subject to a civil fine.
 - a. Up to \$2,500 for violation of the provisions of the Ordinance,
 - b. Up to \$10,000 per day for knowingly violating the Ordinance.
 - c. Up to \$25,000 per day for knowingly violating the act after receiving a notice of violation.
- 2. A stop work order may be issued until compliance is achieved.
- 3. The enforcing agency can install or maintain control measures to bring a nonconforming site into compliance with the Ordinance and bill the landowner for the costs incurred.

Thank you in advance for your cooperation.

Bruce Schutte Soil Erosion Inspector

KENT COUNTY ROAD COMMISSION 1500 SCRIBNER AVE. N.W. GRAND RAPIDS, MI 49504 (616) 242-6910

SOIL EROSION AND SEDIMENTATION CONTROL SITE INSPECTION FIELD REPORT

Name	CONTINENTAL 627 FUND LLC	Permit Number	: <u>22</u> / <u>127</u>						
Address	W 134 N 8675 EXECUTIVE PARKWAY	_ Date Issued:	04/18/22	Open [
City	MENOMONEE FALLS State WI Zip 53051	Expiration Date:	10/1/23	Closed 🖬					
Telephone	262-502-5500 Fax	_E-mail Address	MSAICHEK@CPROPER	TIES.COM					
The project	ct location is described as: 2409 & 2453 KNAPP ST NE								
City or Tov	wnship of GRAND RAPIDS 10	Surface Water TRIBUTARY TO LAMBERTON CREEK							
Responsible	e On-Site Party REDLINE EXCAVATING- DAVE LAARMAN	Telephone	616-836-0606 DAVEORE	LINEBXC.COM					
Project Des	cription: GRADING FOR APARTMENT DEVELOPMENT- AVA	NTERRA FORES	T HILLS PRESERVE-	20 ACRES					
Inspector's notes: Project not started. Earth change has begun, site is stable and erosion and sedimentation controls are correctly installed. Earth change has begun, controls not installed per plan. Location: Construction continues and the site is stable. There is potential for sediment to leave the site. Location: Sediment is leaving the site. Location: <u>Sweep Knapp & prvt street. rebuild construction entr. stones</u> Slopes need final grading and seeding to stabilize soil surface. The earth change is complete but vegetation needs to be established. Location: The permit has expired and an extension is necessary, call (616) 242-6910 Project is complete and growth is sufficient. Please remove all temporary soil erosion controls. Permit is closed Additional comments: I walked the site with Zach & Patrick as revisions to the soil erosion controls have been made.									
When	Some sediment recovery area adjustm we walked to the east end of the box culvert a large	ents were ad amount of sed	vised. iments were in the c	reek					
The c	The cause was an employee flushing the water hydrant for a long time without a hose to discharge into the storm sewer. I contacted EGLE and then advised Redline to hand clean the creek.								
SWEEPING MUST BE A PRIORITY ON KNAPP STREET AND THE INSIDE ROADS. THE CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE COBBLE MUST BE REBUILT. The included civil infraction of \$2000.00 must be paid within 15 days									
	Corrections must be completed by:	and be part	within is days						
□ ★ □	Violation notice recommended: Violation notice sent to: CONTINENTAL 627 FUND LLC Permittee notified by telephone: CONTINENTAL 627 FUND LLC	Copies sent	to:EGLE	ck/Redline					
INSPECT	ORS NAME Bruce Schutte DATE PERMITTEE'S COPY [] INSPECTORS' COPY	11/03/202 X OFF		N NO. <u>8</u>					

	and the second									
	UNIFORM NON-HAZARDOUS	Generator's US EPA ID No.		Response F		Manifest 1	Fracking Number			
		MILIBP	8-010	77-3930		\square	8.392			
	Generator's Name and Mailing Adress Kent County Road Con	nmission		Site Location 1836 E Beitline Ave NE						
	1500 SCRIBNER NW	Grand Rapids								
i	Grand Rapids MI 49504									
	Transporter Company Name 1	US EAP ID Number			-					
	Plummer's Environmental Servic	1								
	Transporter Company Name 2									
	Designated Facility Name and Site Adress Plummer's Environment 10075 Sedroc Indus									
	Byron Center Mi									
		OOT Description (Including Proper Shipping Name, Class, ID Containers		1	Total Waste Codes					
	Number, and Packing Group)		No.	Туре	Quan	tity	waste codes			
	^{1.} Other Waste				300	0	029L			
	2.		-							
	pa (
	3,	мантарала (малимана)		1		Ī				
	,£ 9		•			:				
	<u>ع</u> ر الم					i				
	37									
	Additional Descriptions for Materials Listed	Above			Handling Code	s for Waste	s Listed Above			
	Cartch Basin Sludge 3 debots									
	Special Handling Instructions and Additional Information									
				Collector in a mapping	Andrew San State State State State Street Street State St		and a second			
	Generator's Certification: I hereby declare th classified, packed, marked, and labeled, and	at the contents of this consigment are are in all respects in proper condition	fully and acc for transport	urately desc by highway	ribed above by p according to app	proper shipp blicable inte	ning name and are			
	government regulations.									
	If Law a large quantity generator, I certify th to be economically practicable and that I have	at I have a program in place to reduce re selected the practicable method of I	the volume a treatment, sto	ind toxicity o prage, or dis	of waste generat posal currently a	ed to the do wailable to r	gree I have determined			
	present and future threat to human health a	nd the environment; or if I am a small	quantity gene	erator, I hav	e made a good fi	aith effort to	o minimize ny waste			
	generation and select the best waste manag Printed/ Typed Name	ment method that is available to me a		attord.			Darka			
	Mark Krouse		Signattire	②)			Date O 1177			
_	Transporter 1 Acknowledgement of Receipt o		<u>N//</u>				1-dt-de			
	Printed/ Typed Name	n Materials	Spanture	¥			Date			
Å	Mark Kraus-	k	IN S	8		6	7-2722			
l	Transporter 2 Acknowledgement of Receipt o	f Materials	Signature				Date			
1	Printed/ Typed Name	l								
┥	Discrepancy Indication	Denter bir ya ya ang ya ang ang ang ang ang ang ang ang ang an	l							
ſ	Facility Owner or Operator: Certification of receipt of non-hazardous materials covered by this manifest except as noted in Discrepancy Indication									
- 1	Printed/ Typed Name Signature Date									
		10 mar 10		d	. 1		α			
		omquist	10	A	Bloom	Sout	· Thops			
			6							

.